

ABSTRACT

Schemes – Centrally Sponsored Scheme – Restructuring of Swarnjayanthi Gram Swarozgar Yojana as National Rural Livelihood Mission – High Level Empowered Committee Constituted – Nomination of Representative of Industrial Federation and Reputed Academic Institution as members – Orders - Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department.

G.O. (Ms) No.25

Dated: 24.02.2011

Read:

1. G.O. (Ms) No.113, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department, dated 30.12.2010.

2. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai. Roc. No.1543/2010/SGSY, dated 24.1.2011.

* * * * * * *

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, a High Level Empowered Committee has been constituted for implementation of National Rural Livelihood Mission in Tamil Nadu.

- 2. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited in the letter second read above has stated that in accordance with Para 5 (iii) of the Government Order read above, a Representative of Industrial Federation and a Representative of Reputed Academic Institution have to be nominated as members. He has therefore proposed that
 - (i) Confederation of Indian Industry is a non-government, not-for-profit, industry led and industry managed organization, playing a proactive role in India's development process. Confederation of Indian Industry serves as a reference point for Indian Industry and the international business community and this will help in placement linked skill training under the scheme. Hence, a Representative of Confederation of Indian Industry, 98/1-Velachery Main Road, Guindy, Chennai may be nominated as a member representing Industrial Federation.
 - (ii) Madras Institute Development Studies undertake studies and research pertaining to development problems, with special reference to the agro-rural aspects of Tamil Nadu and the socially and economically backward sections of the population throughout the country and therefore the representative of Madras Institute of Development Studies, 79, II-Main Road, Gandhinagar, Adyar, Chennai may be nominated as a member representing Reputed Academic Institution.

3. The Government after careful examination accept the proposal of Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited at para 2 above and accordingly nominate the Representative of Confederation of Indian Industry and the Representative of Madras Institute of Development Studies as members representing of Industrial Federation and Reputed Academic Institution respectively in the Empowered High Level Committee constituted in the Government Order read above.

//By Order of the Governor//

K. Allaudin, Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited,

Chennai - 600 032.

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,

Chennai - 600 015.

The Project Director,

Vazhndhu Kaattuvom Project, Chennai – 600 018.

The Joint Secretary,

Department of Rural Development,

Ministry of Rural Development,

Government of India, Krishi Bhawan,

New Delhi-110 114.

Secretaries to Government (Members of Committee)

All District Collectors, (through Managing Director, Tamil Nadu

Corporation for Development of Women Limited)

All Project Directors, Mahalir Thittam.

(through Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for

Development of Women Limited)

Confederation of Indian Industry,

98/1-Velachery Main Road, Guindy, Chennai – 600 032.

Madras Institute Development Studies,

79, II-Main Road, Gandhinagar, Adyar, Chennai – 600 020.

Copy to:-

The Finance (RD&PR) Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister,

Chennai – 600 009.

//Forwarded // By Order//

Section officer.